Staff Report to the
Zoning Administrator  Application Number: 131181

Applicant: Aaron Delao, On Air, LLC, for Agenda Date: 1/17/2014

Verizon Wireless
Owner: Ben Lomond Fire District Agenda Item #: 2
APN: 077-102-12, 21 Time: After 9:00 am.

Project Description: Proposal to construct a new Verizon Wireless, roof mounted wireless
communications facility. Antennas to be located within a faux extension to the existing hose
drying tower at the Ben Lomond Fire Station (APN 077-102-12). Outdoor radio equipment and
utility cabinets will be located on the adjacent parcel, Scarborough Ace Hardware (APN 077-
102-21). Requires a commercial development permit amendment to Permit 82-220-PD and 98-
0065 (Fire Station) and Permit 95-0591 (Scarborough Ace Hardware) and an Environmental
Exemption under the California Environmental Quality Act.

Location: The property is located on the northwest corer of Highway 9 and Love Creek Road
within Ben Lomond

Supervisorial District: 5 District (District Supervisor: McPherson)

Permits Required: Commercial Development Permit
Technical Reviews: Arborist Report

Staff Recommendation:
o Certification that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

e Approval of Application 131181, based on the attached findings and conditions.

Exhibits

A. Categorical Exemption (CEQA by Hammett & Edison, Inc., dated
determination) July 19, 2013

B. Findings G. Visual Simulations

C. Conditions H. Arborist Report, prepared by James

D. Project plans P. Allen, dated November 12, 2013

E. Assessor's, Location, Zoning and

General Plan Maps
Radio Frequency Report, prepared

e

County of Santa Cruz Planning Department
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor, Santa Cruz CA 95060



Application #: 131181
APN: 077-102-12, 21
Owner: Ben Lomond Fire District

Parcel Information
Parcel Size:

Existing Land Use - Parcel:

Existing Land Use - Surrounding:.

Project Access:

Planning Area:

Land Use Designation:
Zone District:

Coastal Zone:

Appealable to Calif. Coastal
Comm.

Environmental Information

Geologic Hazards:
Soils: N/A
Fire Hazard:
Slopes:

Env. Sen. Habitat:
Grading:

Tree Removal:
Scenic:

Drainage:
Archeology:

Services Information

Urban/Rural Services Line:
Water Supply:

Sewage Disposal:

Fire District:

Drainage District:

Project Setting/background
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19,035 square feet (Fire Station) and 1.3 acres

(Scarborough Lumber)

Ben Lomond Fire Station and Scarborough Lumber

C-1 and C-2 (neighborhood and community commercial)
on all sides, R-1-15 (residential) across Love Creek Road
to the east

Highway 9 and Love Creek Road

San Lorenzo Valley

P (Public Facility), C-C( Community Commercial)

PF (Public Facility), C-1 (Neighborhood Commercial)
__ Inside . _x_ Outside

_ Yes _x_ No

Not mapped/no physical evidence on site

Not a mapped constraint

N/A, the site is flat

Not mapped/no physical evidence on site
No grading proposed

No trees proposed to be removed

Not a mapped resource

No changes proposed to existing drainage
Not mapped/no physical evidence on site

_Xx Inside ___ Outside

San Lorenzo Valley Water District
Septic System

Ben Lomond Fire Protection District
Zone 8

The Ben Lomond Fire Station is located on the northwest corner of Highway 9 and Love Creek
Road with access via Highway 9 and Love Creek Road. The Scarborough Ace Hardware
business is directly north and west of the fire station and has access via Highway 9 and an

eastern entry on Love Creek Road.
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APN: 077-102-12, 21
Owner: Ben Lomond Fire District

The fire station contains an existing hose drying tower located at the center of the fire house. It
is approximately 36 feet in height with four existing omni whip antennas of varying heights
attached to the top of the tower that are used for firechouse emergency communication. These
improvements were authorized under Permit 82-220-PD and Permit 98-0065. The applicant is
proposing to construct an 8 foot hose tower addition to screen the installation of 9 proposed
panel antennas located on the interior of the tower. The existing omni whip antennas will be
relocated to the north edge of the tower upon completion of the improvements. The height of
the proposed tower will be approximately 44 feet and the relocated whip antennas will be
approximately 55°1” in height above the tower. Visual simulations are attached as Exhibit G.

The project includes an equipment shelter proposed on the Scarborough Ace Hardware storage
yard portion of the site, adjacent to Oak Way/Love Creek Road, and adjacent to a group of three
existing oak trees, 10 feet 5 inches dba (diameter at breast height), 8 feet 6 inches dba and 7 feet
dba. These trees do not qualify as significant trees under the significant tree protection
ordinance. However, an arborist report, prepared by James P. Allen, dated August 26, 2013
(Exhibit H) provides tree protection recommendations to ensure their continued health.

The equipment enclosure includes a proposed 30 kilowatt emergency generator.

Zoning & General Plan Consistency

Pursuant to County Code Section 13.10.661 (A) (Wireless Communications Ordinance), all new
wireless communication facilities are required to obtain a commercial development permit with
approval by the Zoning Administrator. The proposed project amends existing permits for each

facility.

The subject property is a parcel of approximately 19,035 square feet (Ben Lomond Fire Station)
and 1.3 acres (Scarborough Ace Hardware), located in the PF (Public Facility) and C-1
(Neighborhood Commercial) zone district, respectively, designations which allow commercial
uses. The proposed wireless facility is an allowed use within the PF and C-1 zone district and
the zoning is consistent with the site's (P) Public Facility and C-C (Community Commercial)
General Plan designation. The proposed site is not located in a prohibited or restricted wireless
area as set forth in Sections 13.10.661(B) and 13.10.661(C). Thus, an alternative site analysis or

alternative designs are not required.

The proposed improvements will meet the site standards for each zone district, including the
required 10 foot and 20 foot street side setback required of commercial properties located across
the street from residentially zoned property as noted in the table below.
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APN: 077-102-12, 21
Owner: Ben Lomond Fire District

Setback Table

Front Side Rear

Ben Lomond Fire Station (PF zone district)

Required 10° 10’ in general, 20° 10*
across the street from
residential
Proposed 70° (front yard 42’ 27
located along
Highway 9)
Scarborough Lumber (C-1 zone district)
Required 10 0’ in general, 10’ 0
across street from
residential
Proposed N/A (No front 10° 43’
yard located
along Highway
9)

The height of the proposed tower will not exceed the allowed height enumerated in County Code
Section 13.10.510(D) (2). This section allows antennas to exceed the 35 foot maximum height
standard established by the zone district by an additional 25 feet. Furthermore,

the proposed wireless facility complies with the requirements of the visual protection regulations
of the Wireless Ordinance and the County Design Review Ordinance in that the proposed project
has been designed to integrate the equipment into the building and to fully camouflage the
antennas to ensure that visual impacts are minimized. Visual simulations (Exhibit G) are
attached. In addition, the proposed equipment enclosure is located within the storage yard of the
hardware store and appears to be an integral part of the facility, consistent with the permitted
storage of materials and equipment, and is screened by the existing oak trees along the property

line along Oak/Love Creek Road.

Recommended arborist report tree protection measures are included in the conditions of approval
to ensure the health of the trees for screening of the proposed improvements. This includes the
recommended pre-fabricated foundation system designed to protect the root zone of the trees,
pruning and cabling of the largest oak tree, and tree protection fencing, etc.

The General Plan requires that new development conform to the Noise Element Land Use
Compeatibility Guidelines, which require that uses do not exceed 60 dBL dn (day/night average
noise level) at the property line of residentially and commercially zoned property. The project is
conditioned to comply with the general plan noise standard and provide noise buffering as

necessary.
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APN: 077-102-12, 21
Owner:; Ben Lomond Fire District

Radio Frequency (RF) Exposure

County Code Section 13.10.661 (D) requires compliance with the Federal Communications
Commission (FCC) rules, regulations and standards by requiring that facilities comply with the
emissions standards set forth by the FCC. A non-ionizing electromagnetic radiation (NIER)
report is attached as Exhibit F. The report concludes that the maximum cumulative level at the
ground will be 4.7 percent of the applicable radio frequency exposure levels established by the
Federal Communications Commission (FCC). The maximum RF levels at the second floor
elevation are calculated to be 9.4 percent of the most restrictive applicable limit.

The antennas are not accessible to the general public due to their location on the tower so no
mitigation measures are necessary to comply with the FCC public exposure guidelines.

However, to prevent occupational exposures in excess of the FCC guidelines, no access within

11 feet directly in front of the antennas themselves, such as might occur during maintenance
work on the tower is allowed. Thus, an automatic electric shutoff switch is recommended for
maintenance as well as posting warning signs at the antennas and visible from below the angle of
approach to personnel who might need to work within that distance. The proposed project is
consistent with the FCC regulations as proposed and conditioned.

Section 47 USC 332(c)(7)(iv) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 forbids jurisdictions from
regulating the placement, construction, or modification of Wireless Communications Facilities
based on the environmental effects of RF emissions if these emissions comply with FCC
standards. The RF emissions of the proposed wireless communication facility comply with FCC

standards.

Environmental Review

The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) provides exemptions for classes of projects
which do not have a significant effect on the environment. CEQA provides exemptions for
existing facilities such as the fire station and lumber yard projects where there is limited
expansion of the facility under Class One, Section 15301. A preliminary determination has been
made that the project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act and a notice of

exemption has been attached as Exhibit A.

Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of
the Zoning Ordinance and General Plan/LCP. Please see Exhibit B (Findings) for a complete
listing of findings and evidence related to the above discussion.

Staff Recommendation

o Certification that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

° APPROVAL of Application Number 131181, based on the attached findings and
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APN: 077-102-12, 21
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conditions.

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available
for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Department, and are hereby made a part of
the administrative record for the proposed project.

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information
are available online at: www.co.santa-cruz.ca.us

Report Prepared By: Sheila McDaniel
Santa Cruz County Planning Department
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor
Santa Cruz CA 95060
Phone Number: (831) 454-2255

E-mail: sheila.mcdaniel@co.santa-cruz.ca.us



CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

The Santa Cruz County Planning Department has reviewed the project described below and has
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332 of
CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document.

Application Number: 131181
Assessor Parcel Number: 077-102-12, 21
Project Location: 9430 and 9470 Highway 9, Ben Lomond, CA 95005

Project Description: Proposal to construct a new Verizon Wireless, roof mounted wireless
communications facility. Antennas to be located within a faux extension to
the existing hose drying tower at the Ben Lomond Fire Station (APN 077-
102-12). A radio equipment shelter will be located on the adjacent parcel,
Scarborough Ace Hardware (APN 077-102-21). Requires a Commercial
Development Permit amendment to Permit 82-220-PD and 98-0065 (Fire
Station) and Permit 95-0591 (Scarborough Ace Hardware) and an
Environmental Exemption under the California Environmental Quality

Act.

Person or Agency Proposing Project: Aaron Delao, On Air, LLC, for Verizon Wireless

Contact Phone Number: (916) 792-8686

A The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378.
The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA Guidelines

B.
Section 15060 (c).

C. Ministerial Project involving only the use of fixed standards or objective

D.

measurements without personal judgment.
Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section

15260 to 15285).

E. X Categorical Exemption

Specify type: Class 1- Existing Facilities
F. Reasons why the project is exempt:
Minor changes to an existing fire station and hardware store with negligible change to the use.

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project.

Date:

Sheila McDaniel, Project Planner

EXHIBIT A



Application #: 131181
APN: 077-102-12, 21
Owner: Ben Lomond Fire District

Wireless Communication Facility Use Permit Findings

L, The development of the proposed wireless communications facility as conditioned will
not significantly affect any designated visual resources, environmentally sensitive habitat
resources (as defined in the Santa Cruz County General Plan/L.CP Sections 5.1, 5.10, and
8.6.6.), and/or other significant County resources, including agricultural, open space, and
community character resources; or there are no other environmentally equivalent and/or
superior and technically feasible alternatives to the proposed wireless communications
facility as conditioned (including alternative locations and/or designs) with less visual
and/or other resource impacts and the proposed facility has been modified by condition
and/or project design to minimize and mitigate its visual and other resource impacts.

This finding can be made in that the proposed wireless communication antennas will be screened
by the proposed hose tower extension and the proposed equipment enclosure will be screened
from Oak Way by existing oak trees. The proposal will not significantly affect any designated
visual resources, environmentally sensitive resources or any other significant County resource as
its visual impact will be negligible as it appears as a commercial tower common to fire stations
and hardware storage area, and it will be located in an area for which there are no known

significant County resources.

2. The site is adequate for the development of the proposed wireless communications
facility and, for sites located in one of the prohibited and/or restricted areas set forth in
Sections 13.10.661(B) and 13.10.661 (C), that the applicant has demonstrated that there
are not environmentally equivalent or superior and technically feasible: (1) alternative
sites outside the prohibited and restricted areas; and/or (2) alternative designs for the

proposed facility as conditioned.

This finding can be made in that the proposed site is not located in a prohibited or restricted area
as set forth in Sections 13.10.661(B) and 13.10.661(C). As such, no alternative site analysis or
alternative designs are required. Wireless communication facilities are an allowed use with the
PF (Public Facility) and C-1 (Community Commercial) zone district.

3. The subject property upon which the wireless communications facility is to be built is in
compliance with all rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivisions and any
other applicable provisions of this title (County Code 13.10.660) and that all zoning
violation abatement costs, if any, have been paid.

This finding can be made, in that the existing fire station and Ace Hardware Store are permitted
uses under Discretionary Permits 82-220-PD, 98-0065 and Permit 95-0591. The proposed
projects are consistent with the permits authorized on these properties and the proposed project
meets the rules and regulations pertaining to the zone districts in which they are located. The
improvements meet the site standards, including, and without limitation, the setbacks, equipment

height, etc.

4, The proposed wireless communication facility as conditioned will not create a hazard for
aircraft in flight.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed antennas will be located within a hose drying

EXHIBIT B
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APN: 077-102-12, 21

Owner: Ben Lomond Fire District

tower with a maximum height of 55 feet, which complies with the height standard allowed for
antennas pursuant to County Code Section 13.10.510(D) (2). As such, the proposal will not

create a hazard for aircraft in flight.

5. The proposed wireless communication facility as conditioned is in compliance with all
FCC and California PUC standards and requirements.

This finding can be made, in that the maximum ambient radio frequency electromagnetic field
exposure level anywhere on the ground will be 4.7% of the applicable radio frequency exposure
levels established by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC). The maximum calculated
cumulative level at the second-floor elevation of any nearby building would be 9.4% of the
public exposure limit. Exposure levels may exceed the applicable occupational exposure limit
on the roof to the subject building near the antennas. The antennas are not accessible to the
public. However, to prevent occupational exposures to technical equipment specialists in excess
of the Federal Communications Commission guidelines, no access within 11 feet directly in front
of the Verizon antennas themselves may occur while the base station is in operation. The
addition of warning signs and an automatic electric shut-off switch are included as conditions of

approval to ensure occupational safety.

6. For wireless communication facilities in the coastal zone, the proposed wireless
communication facility as conditioned is consistent with the all applicable requirements

of the Local Coastal Program.

The proposed wireless communication facility is not located within the coastal zone.

EXHIBIT B
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APN: 077-102-12, 21
Owner: Ben Lomond Fire District

Development Permit Findings

L That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons
residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and will not result in
inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to properties or
improvements in the vicinity,

This finding can be made, in that the project is located in an area designated for commercial uses
and is not encumbered by physical constraints to development. Construction will comply with
prevailing building technology, the California Building Code, and the County Building
ordinance to insure the optimum in safety and the conservation of energy and resources. The
proposed improvements will not deprive adjacent properties or the neighborhood of light, air, or
open space, in that the structure will meet all current setbacks, as conditioned, that ensure access

to these amenities.

2 That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the
purpose of the zone district in which the site is located.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed location of the improvements on the fire station
hose drying tower and lumber yard storage area and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the purpose of
the PF (Public Facility) zone district and C-1 (Neighborhood Commercial) zone district in that
the proposed improvements meet all current site standards for the zone districts including

setbacks, maximum antenna height, etc.

3. That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan and with
any specific plan which has been adopted for the area.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed commercial use is consistent with the use and
density requirements specified for the Public Facility (P) and Community Commercial
Commercial (C-C) land use designation in the County General Plan.

The proposed wireless project will not adversely impact the light, solar opportunities, air, and/or
open space available to other structures or properties, and meets all current site and development
standards for the zone district, in that the fire station hose tower extension tower and
Scarborough Lumber wireless equipment enclosure will not adversely shade adjacent properties,
and will meet current setbacks for the zone district.

The proposed wireless project will be properly proportioned to the parcel size and the character
of the neighborhood as specified in General Plan Policy 8.6.1 (Maintaining a Relationship
Between Structure and Parcel Sizes), in that the proposed tower extension and equipment shelter
will comply with the site standards for the PF and C-1 zone district (including setbacks as
conditioned, height, and number of stories) and will result in a structure consistent with a design
that could be approved on any similarly sized commercial or public facility lot in the vicinity.

The project is located within the Ben Lomond Town Plan. The town plan encourages improved

EXHIBIT B
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APN: 077-102-12, 21

Owner: Ben Lomond Fire District

traffic and pedestrian circulation improvements within Highway 9, which are beyond the limit of
the project site and there is no nexus between the project and the encouraged improvements and
thus improvements in the right-of-way have not been required. While the Town Plan does not
specifically address retention of trees along Oak Way/Love Creek, the plan emphasizes tree
protection along Highway 9. The proposed project does not remove any trees along Oak Way
visible from Highway 9 and the project is conditioned to include tree protection measures, as
recommended by the arborist report, to ensure their continued health.

4, That the proposed use will not overload utilities and will not generate more than the
acceptable level of traffic on the streets in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed fire station tower extension and the equipment
shelter is to be constructed on existing developed lots. The expected level of traffic generated by
the proposed project is not anticipated to affect the traffic volumes associated with these existing
uses and thus will not adversely impact the existing roads or intersections in the surrounding

area.

o That the proposed project will complement and harmonize with the existing and proposed
land uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the physical design aspects, land use
intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed tower extension and equipment shelter is located
in a mixed neighborhood containing a variety of architectural styles, and the proposed
improvements are consistent with the land use intensity and density of the neighborhood and will
result in no appreciable change in the character of the area. Furthermore, the proposed tower
will fully screen the proposed antennas so that they are not visible to the public. The proposed
equipment shelter will be screened by existing oak trees located along the property line.

6. The proposed development project is consistent with the Design Standards and
Guidelines (sections 13.11.070 through 13.11.076), and any other applicable
requirements of this chapter.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed improvements will be of an appropriate scale and
type of design that will enhance the aesthetic qualities of the surrounding properties and will not
reduce or visually impact available open space in the surrounding area. Furthermore, the
proposed tower extension will fully screen the proposed antennas so they will not be visible to
the public. The proposed equipment shelter will appear as an integral component of the existing
Scarborough Ace Hardware storage area and will be screened from the street by existing oak

trees.

EXHIBIT B
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Application #: 131181
APN: 077-102-12, 21
Owner: Ben Lomond Fire District

Conditions of Approval
Exhibit D: Project Plans, prepared by Foresight, dated 6/11/2013

L This permit authorizes the construction of a new Verizon Wireless, roof mounted
wireless communications facility. The antennas to be located within a faux extension to
the existing hose drying tower at the Ben Lomond Fire Station (APN 077-102-12). A
radio equipment shelter is proposed on the adjacent parcel, Scarborough Ace Hardware
(APN 077-102-21). This approval does not confer legal status on any existing
structure(s) or existing use(s) on the subject property that are not specifically authorized
by this permit. Prior to exercising any rights granted by this permit including, without
limitation, any construction or site disturbance, the applicant/owner shall:

A. Sign, date, and return to the Planning Department one copy of the approval to
indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof.

B. Obtain a Building Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.

1. Any outstanding balance due to the Planning Department must be paid
prior to making a Building Permit application. Applications for Building
Permits will not be accepted or processed while there is an outstanding

balance due.

C. Submit proof that these conditions have been recorded in the official records of
the County of Santa Cruz (Office of the County Recorder) within 30 days from

the effective date of this permit.
1L Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicant/owner shall:

A. Submit final architectural plans for review and approval by the Planning
Department. The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans
marked Exhibit D on file with the Planning Department. Any changes from the
approved Exhibit D for this development permit on the plans submitted for the
Building Permit must be clearly called out and labeled by standard architectural
methods to indicate such changes. Any changes that are not properly called out
and labeled will not be authorized by any Building Permit that is issued for the
proposed development. The final plans shall include the following additional

information:

1 One elevation shall indicate materials and colors as they were approved by
this Discretionary Application. If specific materials and colors have not
been approved with this Discretionary Application, in addition to showing
the materials and colors on the elevation, the applicant shall supply a color
and material board in 8 1/2” x 11” format for Planning Department review

and approval.

2. Drainage plans, as necessary.

EXHIBIT C
12
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III.

IVv.

% Details showing compliance with Ben Lomond fire department
requirements. If the proposed structure(s) are located within the State
Responsibility Area (SRA) the requirements of the Wildland-Urban
Interface code (WUI), California Building Code Chapter 7A, shall apply.

4, Details showing compliance with recommendations of the arborist report,
prepared by James P. Allen, dated August 26, 2013.

5. Plans shall provide product specifications for the proposed 30 kw
generator that confirm that the noise levels do not exceed 60 dB Ldn
(residential/commercial standard) at the northern property line and at the
east property line as required by the General Plan. Noise buffering shall

be provided, as necessary.

Meet all requirements of and pay Zone 8 drainage fees to the County Department
of Public Works, Stormwater Management. Drainage fees will be assessed on the
net increase in impervious area. '

Meet all requirements and pay any applicable plan check fee of the Ben Lomond
Fire Protection District,

Submit a written statement signed by an authorized representative of the school
district in which the project is located confirming payment in full of all applicable
developer fees and other requirements lawfully imposed by the school district.

All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building
Permit. Prior to final building inspection, the applicant/owner must meet the following

conditions:

A. All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be
installed.

B. All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to the
satisfaction of the County Building Official.

C. Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080 of the County Code, if at any time

during site preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with
this development, any artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeological
resource or a Native American cultural site is discovered, the responsible persons
shall immediately cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the
Sheriff-Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the Planning
Director if the discovery contains no human remains. The procedures established
in Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080, shall be observed.

Operational Conditions

A.

In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose

EXHIBIT C
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APN: 077-102-12, 21
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noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the
County Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County
inspections, including any follow-up inspections and/or necessary enforcement

actions, up to and including permit revocation.

V. As a condition of this development approval, the holder of this development approval
(*Development Approval Holder”), is required to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless
the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents, from and against any claim (including
attorneys’ fees), against the COUNTY, it officers, employees, and agents to attack, set
aside, void, or annul this development approval of the COUNTY or any subsequent
amendment of this development approval which is requested by the Development

Approval Holder.

A. COUNTY shall promptly notify the Development Approval Holder of any claim,
action, or proceeding against which the COUNTY seeks to be defended,
indemnified, or held harmless. COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense.
If COUNTY fails to notify the Development Approval Holder within sixty (60)
days of any such claim, action, or proceeding, or fails to cooperate fully in the
defense thereof, the Development Approval Holder shall not thereafter be
responsible to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the COUNTY if such failure
to notify or cooperate was significantly prejudicial to the Development Approval

Holder.

B. Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the
defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur:

L, COUNTY bears its own attorney's fees and costs; and
2, COUNTY defends the action in good faith.

G Settlement. The Development Approval Holder shall not be required to pay or
perform any settlement unless such Development Approval Holder has approved
the settlement, When representing the County, the Development Approval Holder
shall not enter into any stipulation or settlement modifying or affecting the
interpretation or validity of any of the terms or conditions of the development
approval without the prior written consent of the County.

D. Successors Bound. “Development Approval Holder” shall include the applicant
and the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the applicant.

Minor variations to this permit which do not affect the overall concept or density may be approved by the Planning
Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code.

Please note: This permit expires three years from the effective date listed below unless a
building permit (or permits) is obtained for the primary structure described in the
development permit (does not include demolition, temporary power pole or other site

EXHIBIT C
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preparation permits, or accessory structures unless these are the primary subject of the
development permit). Failure to exercise the building permit and to complete all of the
construction under the building permit, resulting in the expiration of the building permit,
will void the development permit, unless there are special circumstances as determined by

the Planning Director.

Approval Date:

Effective Date;

Expiration Date:

Wanda Williams Sheila McDaniel
Deputy Zoning Administrator Project Planner

Appeals: Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected
by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determination to the Planning
Commission in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Santa Cruz County Code.

EXHIBIT C
-15-



ETL] Iuuwos
—_— Jutuwog

1Bl 9y LA oq Jm uaHouRsaq

W BT 6 Am/N 6-vD OJua 14Bu 11 Suy o)
14 20 PE IiH Wouong ojun jubl WIS

W ST PH UOWLAK Iy 9jue jybu wany

SONINOZ- 103DV SNOWSNHISNOD~INIDY %
s = o s | 778 S/ e sy sy e 1 TS5
2i/10/83v0]  “nmvyg) (£8 QVN).06'91.50.2Z1 ’ S 571! < Qa1 ove v
A“ (€8 Q¥n),z8TZ.50.08 SNOV/1¥) PUD SEOr UOS/S OEB=1 Joy Subss Ml oy BT 1o 1St GH
ONSYT-1KaY ONMD ALKGdO0Hd O'L 5 292 MIn0y 9101/ pAE VOISSING/S Z5Z-¥D Oue shusw 9
M N-A  T3dAL NOILONHISNOD v Tunmwos v Bpom | PO PGSR S Gk Ak W e 1By e
5 g| o e omno TR e sy
i 3 £096¥Z HIBMN 1S4 it — o . e 1 0T Py A3IoA oiBoub, Djuo b wing
ZULZ-Z0L-£L0 EYECT) SN ST MR €D U7 Y96 N 01U Yy wn| -
£ LS pidy vg JHLYNDIS W G0 U7 196 N PIOMTY JQ (BUSYI US JSOMYIRGE Poai =
O w & HULYNOIS avg Fwuwers :
— a
lw m m -
u m = M _q..—..qn mh-m\uz—nd—nn “AVISI-TV3H SSTGYM NOZRIA UIINIONT ININEINOT SSTDLM NOZOEA mzo-homﬂ-n Gz->-=° =
=2 G
558 ,
M N .m 3 9838-26¢ (916) TnaHa STHNLYNDIS SM3IA NOLLYAZTd ¢-v morau—___ o
—_— T high v S SM3IA NOILYAZND Z-v o
L=2] 1 EE0L—/SZ~10L “XW] m
g 88§ il o e A s 00 21t SNY1d G398VING -V .
- £ SAEISNSIT TR | vaw 39 mov v e e 1 wo se A BOLNGIZ0 CSTOL T, S0 9 g dviW 3lIs  Z-3
a = 400H ¥ HUM INGNCINDI HOOAINO 30 NOLIYTIVASN SNAY ALMUN QUWMDOSSY ONY (0Z-Z0L—LL0 &ru_)—m:m m._.._m _.lo @
o Nev} HOLVIS 384 3HL Iv M3IMOL ONLSXS Ny QL NOUMIDXA HITVALS ¥ QNIH3S OIUNNON
S 34 NNGLNY TNV (5) 3NN 40 NOUYTIVISNI 3HL S3AMONI 193r0Yd 3L ~
0 ] (40193 [GETME (s) 3 s 3 L33HS UL -1
S -} F5SPE V3 HEIUI AONTYM
mo B semmem NOILJI¥OS3a L03royd X3aNI L33HS
obw A
mm mwn 8 3000 ONITUNG VINKOSVO DIDE  JHL HuM JONVOHODOV NI Q3¥INO3Y LON 4 £
mm 1] . . 3u¥ SUNGRIBINO3Y SSIJTv OJAVIIONYH ‘NOLLVLIEWH NWWNH 5O LON ONW OINNYANT SI LN e
m m,uw m 5006 ¥ "GHONG1 ﬁuhsmux.sa ‘SINGFGUIND3Y AMBISS3o0Y - W
34 [ IR B TV NFIL SIANT STV - * e
mm bms A | OO Y N N ST v %umn."aww_ o uﬂuw%ﬁzﬁmﬁ 3 I .
- L (2] 3 ONIBRNT YINSOITYD 5 o
o e Q107 (o12) 3003 TWoANVHIIN iNbaIYS M = 3
& . (2 % vz sTUY uza_w__u_....?mwww uu_wﬂwzmm__ﬂﬁ urznmmﬁ 3 .-y e )
T e o sy SUEEIS Ameaen o e e o | ¢ LIS ; raens |
ZlolSlela NG X INUININS O IHOSTHOS  EIINIONT INTUHID 3HL KK JONIIANOD N Q3 VSN iy aMH0Ra 30 T %-mdh«:@%i&:%ﬁ s / /
N o
EHSEEEH
wwwﬂwm =| WVIL LO3rodd FINVITdWOD 3a0D dViN ALINIDIA dViN NOILVDO1
m
o33z | =
2hRla Slal S L096VeC #Sd S00S6 VO ‘NOWO1 N3g
2[2(3
2 :
BiRel 6 AVMHOIH 0EP6
mmmwnu
e
ECENE

snaucogbEe  ymwa
CFLE-88T-525 4d

Eupsstg e  Butaans pum

wybisaleq

GB0L-45E-104 283

L0} BUNS 150 1S 1L Bt

JuswBouey vopsnsuog
® uasinboy S)S sse@ay

m:% NO

dNOWO1 N3

CEETEY]IY

-16-



SATMAUOODY IGR reuna 33ML ALOIGUEO AMGHS ADWUMAIE ¢ iwm 31 Sre
GNNOS ONY NOLYNHAINI 0HOOTH NO 0ISVE Si NMOHS AtYONNGA
10
Iz
ON L3NS | - L . e U "0H003Y 40 QILYION 39 LON CIN0D SQuODIM H
Gz ) YO0 O S199700~L661 ON INIAND0Q S¥ 861 '8 MIBOLIO 0ITwCAIN ' i o
8071 ON_Bor i =TT LIGAISYI, CIUUNT [H3AN300 JHL 1 GINVANOD INGNISYE N 'S pamr [F
S E —
£4/05/80 1va LT i ) = a1 ) ‘0H093 20 (GUYICT 38 10N TINGI 2
S00S6 v "ONOWOY N38 oot T 40 Sic 3avd ¥ L995 XO0R SV 9561 T INNC U3oNOOR H]
6 »u.srw__: 0ges TIVIS JIHdVED ANINTINDY INIAGSYI, CTUUND INGRNDOT 3HL M GINVINOD LNGrasvE wy v ) <
‘033 4O GLYIA) 36 10N GIND Sauacm |1 |9
ONOWOT N3g BATI ¥35 HY3R Zn08Y s TYOLUD 0 £BL v Lv L85 Y006 SV D36 02 N CIOOT NIMDROY b B0
£096%Z #7Sd TAT ONNOKI 3A0BY oY 2 LNIFGSYI ONDHYA, QTULNE INEND00 3HL NI GINVANOD LNGRISY3 NY § o
LIGANNON ONNO4 ® z | [
050034 0
NN ALALA YIHEIAG e - QAUYIOT 38 LON TINGT Sdvn 30 O 39vd Lv 01 INMOA S¥ 2881 ‘S1 HGREAON [
[ 03080034 ¥O OTIU d¥A 3t MO GIUVG30 MO NAOHS LNINISVI ny T B |
A o 45 10 v e o SHZEATT D ey ) 18
A OH003Y OO 30vd T4Z 5008 SV 'S350dNd WINIGANT 1
1 Lagdod ONY HIOM NI L334 0L OVOMTYE ¥ 503 AWM 0 LHOW HO3 LMINISYI MY 1 Mf|!i 2
aNgoT &
E== 1o I
“BOLIVHLNGD WolE
3HL 40 AIMMISNOASIY 3HL SI ININIVICEN 50 /ONY |
NOLYOOTR! “WAON3H "NOUDNALSNGD Q1 #0Wd SIUNUA TIv |
Y30 01 SIONGOY CINICANE MIHIO ANY ONV ¥SN LIvINGD 5
OL M30TIAIG ONY HOIIYAINGD 3HL O ALMEGISNOdSIH o
o il R B il 50 7og e N :
T L NYEYND —s 9
SIION AR MO AVIHAEAD [ 7
N
S3ION | / >
N (08 Ho cv) 5
— QX093 30 U3SOTISH] 10N
Ava0uH Bay AYM 30 LHOE QVORIYE w
“ALEI0UA 3HL SO ] /5. 183N35v3 i
AZANENS AMVONNO0S ¥ IIMUUSNGI 10N S300 ONY NOWLYNBOINI 1 Iy Z1-20L=£L0 2 2
QUCOTY WOHS TILLOd Si NOTUGH NMOKS ANYONNOS IHL 1 I NdV ~ t
O3NSt TUU M 13330 ANY 3NINNA30 OL SO8033Y DNAnd \ 1 =
20 HOMY3S V¥ 03RH03M1d LON SYM OAIAMNS "03LI07d NIIR 1 Py
INYH ISYI1 3Kl INIONNOBUNS Yauv IIVKIINKI 3WL SNULSILIY 1 15
190038 FUL OIYS NHIM (GNVANOD SLNANISYS TIv | &
S3ION SHOASASNS ! i
ns i 5
zyewse : H
b
Bl : 6§ AVMHOH A1v15 =
"ZI0Z "91 AV QIO “FHOZOOLEAS0 MIENAN B
TINV ALNANNOD VA M YIdd HO NMOKS SY "NIY1400GT4 3
JINYHI TVANNY X7°0 3L 30800 38 0L GIMMEAI3D =
¥3UY NY X 3NOZ M1 Y3b¥ 153'D¥d 40 NOUYATT Nvld 000U ~——— pa— 3
{91 w0 egs) ="
NOUVAS T3 QUOOIY 40 QINL3A JON 3
LAGMISYI 0T3OV 0 4
= 3 ‘(830AYN) SNOUYHYA3S 66 (103D DN Iddy NOWYD0T AUVAKOHSY ¥
o|w|= L_n. Rl el el bl Bl = 'SLHIGH JMIZHOHLY0 MARGO Sd9 NOdN 035YB SNOLVAITI /_‘Sn 0 Lous)
HEEEREEREEE SHYWHONTS 040334 40 QINU3O 1ON
SEREREREENSe ANINESYI ONOYS 40 H
NS N EEENE SNOLYANISEO 549 A GINIMNAL30 NOUVDOT ALYNKOHddv H
S R N e N N T 3NOZ AUYNIGHO0O INVIS TiviS MALSAS AIYNGHOAD ROV (5199v00~£681F "15M)
B HHEEEE NV LWIS 'S'D NOAN (RSYA IV NOTAIH AMOHS SONmvIS
1 a %@‘% 0B003Y 20 G3M430 10M
IMGFGSY3 OTuKIVT S0
e ] HOLYDOT ILYNXONdAY [ ——
=
dIa@alaERERE | S 107 '0F ¥IBK3030 CHUVA '4OYS—EISTZSS-SIN Lz — —z Nt
2= < |<|=|2[=lg)21g] ) @ ® Y9VS-219225-SIN SUIANTN Thd 1O TLLL AYanoD ; T—TOL—sL0 Nd _ |
E] ol 3l<iFul8m 2 JONVUNSHI TUL NYOMINY 15HU AR GI0WOMG 1HOGIH Tl o, ——— e I 91-ZoL-420 ¥ =z
aadxmdm | Z A3AYNS T 40 INL 3HL IV TIBYUYAY SYM 1H0EH TUU P -
muum.u SR =gl & ! wdy 3
2l 2l 2l 2|3 x| 2| =[S HOJSH I |
) E{E IR g (V] ]
wmmmmmmﬁmmm "MOLGRISIA VST] SHOSST HO4 2-0 LI3HS 336 “ ! - R e |
= =z >
w b b R ROLJHOS3d Vo1 5505531 1> _
: i 3
T EMERTCATE MOUYATHE ONNOED DMUSOS md : |
VE-Z01-(Z0 ¥ T1-201-110 ALENNN TIN¥d 5.50SSTSSV NZ
i
0 1 1
o 1 !
T0d ALMuA
Ot Grannmo _
2ge
373 §
2o &
8o o
Ts ¢
Fus =
§88 & =Y
i
28 *
=3
g 2
a i —
] m|
a 5
L 99
H 2
T
5
Ll =
b e dVN 3LIS TTIvEEAC

8



3ONVHD "dind3 H00GLNO Ci/i1c/o1] o1 ] €§
12U} 503W0DUSIS2I0)  IjDWR m ::: g:/;fgg s o GE g.—
e i sy She 8555l | e
S3IONVHD NOZRZA Z1/21/60] & 2=z [z
Buiaaubu3 eno ¥ Bukeaing puny SINM03H ¥3d AW [21/91/80] 4 NG Eg ]
HOLVHINIO LvO0TIY_ |21/40/80)] T | %_; ﬁg o
1ybiso.le o mn g5 82| ko
= NOUJIHIS30 3vG | ON| = & Sl
SNOISIA3Y E
TPWLINIE I g 35 5 [FE I PR TR B Sge wpt g faf!égzg 5
: gl Pl B oand Beys 253.33555 4 il whechny, sirgpipiediiley
H g§§§§§§§§ §§§§§§;§ P2 gséﬁsigggg& §§ Mt i ;§§g:§g;§§§§§5§: : ;g?géﬁgé;g 5% R
Dy il ¢ U len § Smh g omege (gl 1 il
: §g§:i.§§§ 9§§§;?g§ § o Egggsﬁgap Eé - iggg asgg ki §§§§55 :;zggg i g;igﬁ;;s 2§ §§3§§@EEE$§:‘;§§"
5 Bk fhpan o e A o L R PR
P bk 1 o pnihen o Rl B onislny Eoiat 1 dhon sEeihs
¢ ullmd 1BR it fpgalisl o et 3 Bifltiee o i Ph Eahpih
oty el o S L ;E PH R T gpried o P A
g 2k gag’ﬁ o5 7 Bas E;,iz;.i s 3 gg 5 gl oBf ,ngg L ;5 s <EH E,;_& 5 g8 sg?gﬂgsg it
s bt §zf§-- i i i amaltng B us*’“%sguE i omdbtiEe w helid (I BRI
O i ”EQ:?; P rgeesghiicy B EfanigEl B SetEiiinelty E jadipaelts : of e
Bk boogn | 2 bt e i tsﬁggﬁagﬁsgwy RN
o PG e G bhe B pulmmihl G glise 1o Bt
s o il o B Rl o afiie o ,ggaa?s‘g;!sﬁﬂig b g0 §5 s
i ope §§§“= i pame 0 gF B Sger 8 Esf E"gga Sy Beciilileaid  ow Bipe §§ t § & g§§2' SBepiis
ale g g i f §§§:§y i o ﬁgaﬁggg iogd ngu s, gii 338 (R 5 hEad it T
§ iphed gg B ybiieh Eg Sipigmiifieg & kg B 1 b g_*;ggig §~ a_gggigiea B2 ggﬁg gizHy QEH
g : EEE“E‘gg‘sgs il |k Hiauil, g oninen of salialed ik if o jggg? sl
: g§;§z.“§,; §Eenl | B felentl e Myl oo o =i§§?‘§§§g§a ¥ bagaizﬁg §§§ ggi*;iégaﬁ el
gl & 5’@53 g8 3 Earlhep f ek agg*‘éhg 25 315 fac izl Btsg EE Eg z ’E vles 2 slptEgd f 3 pppiaaiggrcih
£, Ry 8 agggzﬁgg BE . §§ L Ez*§§ Gz Egdﬂigﬁggg ; gg':'ﬂ ng E“‘x?g ﬁggig‘ ”E P géi;‘-‘?g ?: su:‘§3§5§ edres o
£y =§g=§x§§ 1 E T g‘g‘r! ggi,sgﬂ B e Sieiyclie | gpt ciohadege fogkate § 1 agémgai g §§  ppepisan |
§ T I o R £l e 0 Bt

BCALE T
-
—

HE
|

GRAPHIC SCALE
:
{orrezr )
Wi
OVES

FENCE OPENING
PROPOSED VZW

—_—

CENTERLINE OF
ROUTE
M
l E
1
:
| 1
'.
1
.
TACCESS ROUTE
}
3 1
1 1
1
|
1
1
1
1
1
1
]
i
1
1
H
g 1
'.
i
v
1
1
1
I
[}
i
1
]
1
i
1
I
1
:
:
I
1
1
1
1
1
1
':
:
UJSLWM%\KE
il

w  {E) OVERHCAD
~ " JONT UNUTY POLE
ROUTE

AP.N.

PROPOSED 3" WIDE
PEDESTRIAN ACCESS:

10°-0" SETBACK LINE

; BS S
:
9.% —— } "\%l\\_‘
o] A
g6 Y ‘
2 S
& : B4
Y 15
" oA B
N “E A _\-@E
» =3 R
i 8 wE 8 T
| g AE § shegs B gBLEtE  wd
o I Ba § RS in yfddas
2u M o fog JRRas o
2 ! s £5 5 Hels | F 2 wes 13y BREt }
E Mt o #al
i o g 3 EBeaud w% Bos ;5 p
N . K ok o298
0 4 g2 Wz P4
[} £5 9EZ /
Z / i ¢ BEp /
. o [
L : s ‘
<

{Si99300..,
08053y 8B gy,
f’\ ot a{?ﬁ‘,ﬁ‘;ﬂg

Noilvaoy AUVHK Oy

OVERALL SITE MAP

BOUNDARY SHOWN IS BASI

T

L0 ON RECORD
BRININABY SHBW Y BRnoFTT 1HEe



JLYIBAVSEOY 35W SAMI 33nr) ALGIDUGD AINEIE AGYUNIAK v ium 3 3in

"NOUYINIAMINGH ONNO3 GNY NOLWMHOSN OHODIH NO- CISYE SI NMOWS ANYONNOS

N, S,

~

—...<. /\

80ZI ‘ON_80r

~
~

SD0S6 VI "ONOWOT N38
6 AVMHOIH OCYE

Mg X,
ANOWOT N3g
£096%¢ #71Sd

~
i,
HIWOL TMUSHA 0 dOL N 1
aLnoy NOUKGLXT BYINONVLOZM 8 I
SS3D0V NYRIISFO3d B
_\H_; £ 0350049 VG e

BV Lrein

TAY Si80=T

YRIGLNY INNQ INIOENG

(3) 3Lvao3m NOWYLS a4 (3)

oNaliNg
NOUYLS 3w (3)

VNNGLNY INnD (3)

138 (3)

aLnoy M_H quw.mmd_.ou.ﬁ_
N).i LE
SS300Y NvIMIS303d (i avweoecean
e 30M £ 03S0doYd (z avn).i0cz50.48
e il L = mﬁaﬂ_szo._ ._u.q 3anLuy
Y O=1H : S el e N G
TSN .y OL=TE 3 R e e SR Y epmin
wawar (3) 40 o0 i o T ISNY SUEC=T
—— v# l/lu)l VRNALNY 19RO (3) a0y
SYNMALNY INHO VNRILNY (NAO (3) A TL—ZOl—ss0
40 NOUVOOT3Y Q3S0d0Nd ] N
1

TI0d ALTHLD LNIOP
Ovawedno (3) .

3LNoY ALALN
30W .S J3S040d .

NOLYI0T VNNILNV
OGNV NOLLNILX3

104 MY P CI0E/11/5 BYPTI-90-TI0Z 1-¥ 2-0 1=D ONONOT N3BNEHP\ONOROT NI\ IF00/NAN030N FOADIINEIN D

-19-

17 HIMOL U3S0d0Nd o
L 3 ¥
: /E:om ALLN
— vt ) h A 30M .S G350doNd /
3lo[m[<[a]al~ulu] -T2 o
= ‘ = NV VNNGLLNY 3
MMWMHMMMNMU iz e
clal==81 28R ~ 1 o 7
NSRRI RE Lo sy P PR o 5 4 aunow umun
A 3 R ] 6 25 ﬂ —\ Ty P 2UnCY Xv0D i LA s Ena v 50
BE] m T —_— a350<08d 40 ' £ Q35040d 40 NOLJTHLSHOD
{1 2 1 | — i INMMEINTD ! INTRALNGS NSV T
d3lz|zlzlz23]=16 |= 1 2 i 1 \ P ¥04 INIAISYI
mimim|m|m| w 1 e — 4
BIE == I=|=|<|3|8|€|| 2 — ¢ . 9 A
mm_dddddu.ﬂﬁ:.m 9 L T i L i —_— . H L d,ua@smm;?i:.iml\
3(2/3(R15/3i3| ol 2l8] 2 } :
5121alaz1z|z[2/2| %3 ! ; z _— ; ! 3LNCY ALMun
|z12|2|25|8|&15|a $ T —— i ! 30M .S Q350d0¥d
ol|ziS[ClSE|S|E]=|m(S i B ) |
HEEEEEEEE R t e % \
P i EI - . ¢
[+] B
B Lo N v / . i
a ; v T 1
oy TR omy T t
el 2 A K & 1
s Sl ) 1 (W1d LNangIND3 335)
e | = 5 E Bk
. L =] 0=
. 3 I . 1 i U3S0d0udd
ity 3 \k.\ LZ—Z0OL—2L0 "N-d'V
ﬂ‘ 1
¥ T3S0doHd !
]
; ,_ :
] Vi
BTXTL vauY t '
N LN3KdING3
2 %004 N0y SSIN0V: o
335 § 8 NS nwb 03S0d0Nd Y3uY 103roMd
2o, . 0350404 ONINZAO FONad | .,. ES
n m- 1
=48 5 ﬂ 1 U ot - vem
12 3| 7Y _, e £ | i L -
WM 21D i M \ i Ly ) A S !
i | 3 \
E 2 w -3 ~ fn/._, S — ITVIS JIHAVED
- — , ] o %
H _u._no i _[_r £y M 3LN0Y : e
g E e —————— .
g 2. b oozt N ALMULN Q3S0d0¥d R e e = kel
L = ] b Pl : e 40 INMYALNGD
Y | 3008 ALnn t

-
N V-
SHOLLOINNOT =~ . 2 1HOC ‘Q¥3iaAn
@350408d 40 ALTLN 1 ' QL—ZOL—LLO "N'4A'V
} AN | E 13S0d0Nd i U
i !

NV1d INFNdINO3 ki

NyId 3US




GNOWOT N3

‘ON_133HS

SC0SE ¥ 'GNOWOT Nag
6 AVMHOIH OC¥6

ANINGINDT HOOMLNG MIN H3AOD OL

L096%Z #7Sd

O-1=.8/L TWS

NOILVANT S

JWALINMIS 004

BYIS U 3MINGD

MIN iAﬁSwh_ e
: c

AMGAGINGG BOOOLNG SSTHHM __ 501 VuINID GNNGAITHOA Ni SIHSNE

\I ANADBIMINN

E
¥

1/0c/8
o/v/s e
ZL/z0/80] |

[ON|

MH0T MIN \Ioz‘_ SBNUHS SNUSHE

AVEL TIEVD WLINOZINOH

Aval Tigvs ...u:ﬁ.l\

-,
+ NOUNIXI MINOL 40 308 WiNON OL

SYNNGLNY INnG (3) voom ]

g

ONILSDKE

HIMOL MOLVLS Jui 40
NOUNILXY ¥ INSNYLITY MHIM
SYNNALNY SSTI3uM NOZIMA

ETRT]

SINNQIY ¥3d AFY
M3N3Y ¥OJ 03NsSI

3DNYHD diND3 BOOOLNO |T1/ 15701 §

SNOILYONNOJ %9018 1130 | £1/62/8

BM1 HYINONYIDTE 01 WO| £1/11/8 | ¢

SYNNILNY INNO 3107138

SNOISIAZY

NOLdOS3a

"
2.3 2
~JZ 5
=% i
i &l 7%
o
1
a
s 21N
3 bt
L i@
i 3
24 o
-
N

0= 1= 8/L TS

NOIIVATTE HIHON

LNINGNDT HOOMLNO M3N ¥3IA0D 0L BYS UMD
3WAUIMHIS J004 MIN 0-8TX.0-ZL MIN

3UN0H X¥03

ANSNAINDI HOOWNG SSIT3UM

WY 0Le-T

wAY SEIC=13

TIVi RO HO
AvHL T18VD WOLEIA

OV D8 3M0L (3) 40 dOL

TIvA ¥3M0L 343 NO
AL TIEYD Trdllida

NOZIEA GTXZL MIN
ONNOHTEONN
ALY B0
TUSOHINKOHS
[ ﬁzazsu../ 2

OV .I'S5 LHOGH 3UNLA4 TIWHIAQ ———————————]
f——{=10Y Or SYNNIINY 0350408d 40 INMHLUNID ——]

f— i+ ——

HMOL NOUYLS Twld 30
NOUNILXI BYINONVIITY NiHim
SYNNAINY SSTTHM NOZRIZA

NOUMIIX3 B3MOL 40 05 WiNON QL
SYNIGUNY INnG (3] AVI0T8 £

-20-




JON 133HS

GO0S6 ¥ "ONOMOT NIB
6 AYMHOMH OFY6
ANOWOT N3g
£L096%Z #15d

On|

/5701 9
/08/]
62/
YA
/¥176
21/206/%0

aiva

H

SNOISIA3Y

NOLAI¥IS30

NOLYONNO4 %3018 T130 | €

B HYINONVIDEH OL WO €
S3ANMNOIY ¥3d A3y
MIATY HOJ 03NSSI

3ONVHD 'dIND3 HOOALNO |E
SVNNILNY INNO 31v20138| €

0-i=8/L Tvas

ane -
i%3 3
Sgp 2
V¥
QWS =
g88 &
LN ()
28
(2]
LRI ¢
3 —
E
@ 2
| (¢}
a =
B o
| gl

B {15
1 BOLYHINID X
(5 . M¥OT 3N g 5
s : g R W y
Z — v
iy NOZROA SEAZLMIN 3 - E S R ™ e o
By BYTS AUIBINGD i
W 0-82X.0~ 2L MIN m
WY yree=1 . —_— — (s 2 I
ﬁ INEDNGS
2
2
2 m
1]
Es ~ 2008 4O
a m AVAL TEVD
3 M g .Ezouﬁnxr_
Eo8
P JWnLanus. = Tie o %
g, OToIss
ARz
m &
|8 HIN0L TS NO
o T Avil THVD Tvowsan
ale
BAY FOLT w _
Ll
- HIAOL NOUVLS Juli 30
_ ~— KOUNALX3 MYINORYLIIH NIHAW P
SYNMILNY SSITIHW NOZRGA Pk
Y & “ %
1 .
HOUKILX M3INOL 4O JCIS HINON OL
SYNNIUWY 1RO {(3) UvaoTEy
BrY SEaC=1 b PISC AR
9-1=8/L Twos
NOIL HLNO

HIADL NOUYLS 34l 30
HOUMALXT MVINONYLTIY NIHLIM ———t
SYNNILNY SSTIDsM NOZROA

¢ NOUMILXS B3M01 4O 306 WHON - _
Fa 01 39¥5 HIHIYIM ONY ——e]
SYNNALRY (NRO W20

JuNLINMLS
DHUSH

ONGA3E TIVM NRD.
anusea

-D1-



00T =.1

0l-4/

1002 "uor

'FNVY ZNU] vuvs 4o Ajunog
01-£/ ©oN dol s,40ssassy

18/E1/01
BWdIL

L8/CI/TL
INOWOT N34 40 NMOL--3QISANNAS

1€0-06
3P0 vauy xo]|

'S312JI] Ul UMOYS SJaguny
HI01d 3 13240d S5,40SS3ISSY - 330N

¥8/21/¢€
6253EL

i S sve @

WAU 10/01/T USDIp3Y ANB3jU0J333)3

@1-% '35 0L "02I0C00-E) T EO/E/L "A3Y

SL/6/9
EEAWTD

0TdWOT

0002 YOSSISSY LINNOD ZAHI VINVS LEINLIA00 @

' Hegiall e ¥ f ’ 'TIAYISTH SLHOIY TIY OIINCONITH IH OL LON ‘SISO HTHLO HOJ ALITIEYIT
E vw m D” Z BN m WD.M |_| ANY SIANSSY HON LIVHNOOV dVN 0L SY SIINVAVRD ON SINYA HOSSISSY FHI

v '03S 2/1 'S '¥0d ATINO S3SOdaNd X¥1 ¥04

-22-



7 5

LEGEND

[/~ APN: 077-102-21

EXX3 APN: 077-102-12
!::] Assessors Parcels

Map Created by

~——— Streets County of Santa Cruz
Planning Department

State Highways July 2013
- ¥




077-102-21

LEGEND
£ #ev 07710221
3 senc 07710212

[:} Assessors Parcels

— Streets

== State Highways
COMMERCIAL-NEIGHBORHOOD
COMMERCIAL-COMMUNITY

| PUBLIC FACILITY

[ RESIDENTIAL-SINGLE FAMILY

[T sPecIALUSE

BTl COMMERCIAL-PROF OFFICE

Map Created by
County of Santa Cruz
Planning Department

July 2013




077-102-12

B

150

75

150

300

450

LEGEND
3 e 077-102-21

0 apn: 077-102412
E::} Assessors Parcels

— Streets
=== State Highways
Commercial-Community
Public Facilites
Residential - Urban Low Density
" Residential-Suburban

BT 5
L. Commercial-Office

Map Created by
County of Santa Cruz
Planning Department

July 2013

D5

,‘\




Verizon Wireless * Proposed Base Station (Site No. 249607 “Ben Lomond”)
9430 Highway 9 » Ben Lomond, California

Statement of Hammett & Edison, Inc., Consulting Engineers

The firm of Hammett & Edison, Inc., Consulting Engineers, has been retained on behalf of Verizon
Wireless, a personal wireless telecommunications carrier, to evaluate the base station (Site No. 249607
“Ben Lomond”) proposed to be located at 9430 Highway 9 in Ben Lomond, California, for
compliance with appropriate guidelines limiting human exposure to radio frequency (“RF”)

electromagnetic fields.

Executive Summary

Verizon proposes to install directional panel antennas above the training tower of the fire
station located at 9430 Highway 9 in Ben Lomond. The proposed operation will comply
with the FCC guidelines limiting public exposure to RF energy.

Prevailing Exposure Standards

The U.S. Congress requires that the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) evaluate its
actions for possible significant impact on the environment. A summary of the FCC’s exposure limits
is shown in Figure 1. These limits apply for continuous exposures and are intended to provide a
prudent margin of safety for all persons, regardless of age, gender, size, or health. The most restrictive
FCC limit for exposures of unlimited duration to radio frequency energy for several personal wireless

services are as follows:

Wireless Service Frequency Band Occupational Limit Public Limit
Microwave (Point-to-Point)  5,000-80,000 MHz 500 mW/cm?  1.00 mW/cm2
BRS (Broadband Radio) 2,600 5.00 1.00
AWS (Advanced Wireless) 2,100 5.00 1.00
PCS (Personal Communication) 1,950 5.00 1.00
Cellular 870 2.90 0.58
SMR (Specialized Mobile Radio) 855 2.85 0.57
700 MHz 700 2.40 0.48
[most restrictive frequency range] 30-300 1.00 0.20

General Facility Requirements

Base stations typically consist of two distinct parts: the electronic transceivers (also called “radios” or
“chanhnels”) that are connected to the traditional wired telephone lines, and the passive antennas that
send the wireless signals created by the radios out to be received by individual subscriber units. The
transceivers are often located at ground level and are connected to the antennas by coaxial cables. A
small antenna for reception of GPS signals is also required, mounted with a clear view of the sky.
Because of the short wavelength of the frequencies assigned by the FCC for wireless services, the

HAMMETT & EDISON, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS UsD7
SAN FRANCISCO ) Page 1 of 3
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Verizon Wireless * Proposed Base Station (Site No. 249607 “Ben Lomond”)
9430 Highway 9 * Ben Lomond, California

antennas require line-of-sight paths for their signals to propagate well and so are installed at some
height above ground. The antennas are designed to concentrate their energy toward the horizon, with
very little energy wasted toward the sky or the ground. This means that it is generally not possible for
exposure conditions to approach the maximum permissible exposure limits without being physically

very near the antennas.

Computer Modeling Method

The FCC provides direction for determining compliance in its Office of Engineering and Technology
Bulletin No. 65, “Evaluating Compliance with FCC-Specified Guidelines for Human Exposure to
Radio Frequency Radiation,” dated August 1997. Figure 2 attached describes the calculation
methodologies, reflecting the facts that a directional antenna’s radiation pattern is not fully formed at
locations very close by (the “near-field” effect) and that at greater distances the power level from an
energy source decreases with the square of the distance from it (the “inverse square law”). The
conservative nature of this method for evaluating exposure conditions has been verified by numerous

field tests.
Site and Facility Description

Based upon information provided by Verizon, including zoning drawings by Foresight Land
Surveying & Civil Engineering, dated June 11, 2013, it is proposed to install nine Andrew directional
panel antennas — six Model HBXX-6517DS-VTM and three Model LNX-6514DS-VTM — within a
new view screen enclosure above the training tower of the fire station located at 9430 Highway 9 in
Ben Lomond. The antennas would be mounted with up to 6° downtilt at an effective height of about
40 feet above ground and would be oriented in identical groups of three toward 40°T, 160°T, and
310°T. The maximum effective radiated power in any direction would be 6,270 watts, representing
simultaneous operation at 620 watts for AWS, 1,320 watts for PCS, 3,760 watts for cellular, and
620 watts for 700 MHz service. There are reported no other wireless telecommunications base

stations at the site or nearby.
Study Results

For a person anywhere at ground, the maximum RF exposure level due to the proposed Verizon
operation is calculated to be 0.026 mW/cm?, which is 4.7% of the applicable public exposure limit.
The maximum calculated level at the second-floor elevation of any nearby building” is 9.4% of the
public exposure limit. It should be noted that these results include several “worst-case” assumptions
and therefore are expected to overstate actual power density levels from the proposed operation.

* Including the residences located at least 110 feet away, based on photographs from Google Maps.
HAMMETT & EDISON, INC. UsD7

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
SAN FRANCISCO Page 2 of 3
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Verizon Wireless * Proposed Base Station (Site No. 249607 “Ben Lomond”)
9430 Highway 9 « Ben Lomond, California

Recommended Mitigation Measures

Due to their mounting locations, the Verizon antennas would not be accessible to the general public,
and so no mitigation measures are necessary to comply with the FCC public exposure guidelines. To
prevent occupational exposures in excess of the FCC guidelines, no access within 11 feet directly in
front of the antennas themselves, such as might occur during maintenance work on the tower, should
be allowed while the base station is in operation, unless other measures can be demonstrated to ensure
that occupational protection requirements are met. Posting explanatory warning signs' at the antennas
and/or on the tower below the antennas, such that the signs would be readily visible from any angle of
approach to persons who might need to work within that distance, would be sufficient to meet FCC-

adopted guidelines.
Conclusion

Based on the information and analysis above, it is the undersigned’s professional opinion that
operation of the base station proposed by Verizon Wireless at 9430 Highway 9 in Ben Lomond,
California, will comply with the prevailing standards for limiting public exposure to radio frequency
energy and, therefore, will not for this reason cause a significant impact on the environment. The
highest calculated level in publicly accessible areas is much less than the prevailing standards allow
for exposures of unlimited duration. This finding is consistent with measurements of actual exposure
conditions taken at other operating base stations. Posting explanatory signs is recommended to

establish compliance with occupational exposure limitations.

Authorship

The undersigned author of this statement is a qualified Professional Engineer, holding California
Registration No. E-20309, which expires on March 31, 2015. This work has been carried out under
her direction, and all statements are true and correct of her own knowledge except, where noted, when
data has been supplied by others, which data she believes to be correct.

Andrea L. Bright, P.E,
707/996-5200

July 19, 2013

t Warning signs should comply with OET-65 color, symbol, and content recommendations. Contact information
should be provided (e.g., a telephone number) to arrange for access to restricted areas. The selection of language(s)
is not an engineering matter, and guidance from the landlord, local zoning or health authority, or appropriate

professionals may be required.
& EDISON, INC.
HAMMETT N, IN —

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
SAN FRANCISCO Page 3 of 3
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FCC Radio Frequency Protection Guide

The U.S. Congress required (1996 Telecom Act) the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”)
to adopt a nationwide human exposure standard to ensure that its licensees do not, cumulatively, have
a significant impact on the environment. The FCC adopted the limits from Report No. 86, “Biological
Effects and Exposure Criteria for Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields,” published in 1986 by the
Congressionally chartered National Council on Radiation Protection and Measurements (“NCRP”).
Separate limits apply for occupational and public exposure conditions, with the latter limits generally
five times more restrictive. The more recent standard, developed by the Institute of Electrical and
Electronics Engineers and approved as American National Standard ANSI/IEEE C95.1-2006, “Safety
Levels with Respect to Human Exposure to Radio Frequency Electromagnetic Fields, 3 kHz to
300 GHz,” includes similar limits. These limits apply for continuous exposures from all sources and
are intended to provide a prudent margin of safety for all persons, regardless of age, gender, size, or

health.

As shown in the table and chart below, separate limits apply for occupational and public exposure
conditions, with the latter limits (in ifalics and/or dashed) up to five times more restrictive:

Frequency Electromagnetic Fields (f is frequency of emission in MHz)
Applicable Electric Magnetic Equivalent Far-Field
Range Field Strength Field Strength Power Density
(MHz) (V/m) (A/m) (mW/cm?)
0.3- 134 614 614 1.63 1.63 100 100
1.34— 3.0 614 823.8/f 1.63 2.19/f 100 180/ F
3.0- 30 1842/ f  823.8/f 489/f  2.19/f 900/ £  180/F
30— 300 61.4 27.5 0.163 0.0729 1.0 0.2
300- 1,500 3.54F  150f VE/106 7238 300 71500
1,500 - 100,000 137 614 0.364 0.163 5.0 1.0
10007 / Occupational Exposure
1007 PCS
s 2EH  10- cell |
22
O o a
A A g 1 . -
~ %
0.17]
Public Exposure
I | I I I T
0.1 1 10 100 10° 10* 10°
Frequency (MHz)

Higher levels are allowed for short periods of time, such that total exposure levels averaged over six or
thirty minutes, for occupational or public settings, respectively, do not exceed the limits, and higher
levels also are allowed for exposures to small areas, such that the spatially averaged levels do not
exceed the limits. However, neither of these allowances is incorporated in the conservative calculation
formulas in the FCC Office of Engineering and Technology Bulletin No. 65 (August 1997) for
projecting field levels. Hammett & Edison has built those formulas into a proprietary program that
calculates, at each location on an arbitrary rectangular grid, the total expected power density from any
number of individual radio sources. The program allows for the description of buildings and uneven

terrain, if required to obtain more accurate projections.

8 5T HAMMETT & EDISON, INC.
I ‘:;E . CONSULTING ENGINEERS ¢ FCC Guidelines
J 1Y sANFRANCISCO Figure 1
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RFR.CALC ™ Calculation Methodology

Assessment by Calculation of Compliance with FCC Exposure Guidelines

The U.S. Congress required (1996 Telecom Act) the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC™) to
adopt a nationwide human exposure standard to ensure that its licensees do not, cumulatively, have a
significant impact on the environment. The maximum permissible exposure limits adopted by the FCC
(see Figure 1) apply for continuous exposures from all sources and are intended to provide a prudent
margin of safety for all persons, regardless of age, gender, size, or health. Higher levels are allowed for
short periods of time, such that total exposure levels averaged over six or thirty minutes, for
occupational or public settings, respectively, do not exceed the limits.

Near Field.
Prediction methods have been developed for the near field zone of panel (directional) and whip

(omnidirectional) antennas, typical at wireless telecommunications base stations, as well as dish
(aperture) antennas, typically used for microwave links. The antenna patterns are not fully formed in
the near field at these antennas, and the FCC Office of Engineering and Technology Bulletin No. 65
(August 1997) gives suitable formulas for calculating power density within such zones.

180  0.IxP_

For a panel or whip antenna, power density S = x , inMW/em2,
Giw wxD xh
i " 0.1x16 P. .
and for an aperture antenna, maximum power density S_,, = = xhz X et , in MW/em?2,
T %

where Bpw = half-power beamwidth of the antenna, in degrees, and
Pnet = net power input to the antenna, in watts,
D distance from antenna, in meters,
h = aperture height of the antenna, in meters, and
n aperture efficiency (unitless, typically 0.5-0.8).

The factor of 0.1 in the numerators converts to the desired units of power density.

Il

I

Far Field.
OET-65 gives this formula for calculating power density in the far field of an individual RF source:

2.56 x1.64 x 100 x RFF? x ERP
4 x 7w x D?

where ERP = total ERP (all polarizations), in kilowatts,
RFF = relative field factor at the direction to the actual point of calculation, and
D = distance from the center of radiation to the point of calculation, in meters.

, in MW/em2

power density S =

The factor of 2.56 accounts for the increase in power density due to ground reflection, assuming a
reflection coefficient of 1.6 (1.6 x 1.6 = 2.56). The factor of 1.64 is the gain of a half-wave dipole
relative to an isotropic radiator. The factor of 100 in the numerator converts to the desired units of
power density. This formula has been built into a proprietary program that calculates, at each location
on an arbitrary rectangular grid, the total expected power density from any number of individual
radiation sources. The program also allows for the description of uneven terrain in the vicinity, to

obtain more accurate projections.

& gens HAMMETT & EDISON, INC.
(WA%E  CONSULTING ENGINEERS Methodology
“y W4T sANFRANCISCO Figure 2
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Dedicated io the Preservation of Trees

James P fllen

(5 Associafes
Verizon Wireless
9439 Highway 9, Ben Lomond, CA
PS# 249607
Tree Resource Analysis/
Construction Impact Assessment
Prepared for
Cansulting Arbarists Aaron Delao, Project Manager
St Co CA 35060 ON AIR
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ASSIGNMENT/SCOPE OF SERVICES
The construction of a rooftop cellular tower with ground equipment and associated utility
runs is proposed at 9430 Highway 9 in Ben Lomond, APN 077-102-21 & 12.

The area proposed for construction of the ground equipment is populated with mature
live oak trees. In order to construct the facility that insures tree health/stability, the safe
use of the facilities and protects tree resources on this site during construction a Tree
Resource Analysis/Construction Impact Assessment (CIA) has been requested by Aaron
DeLao, Project Manager with On Air LLC. To complete this assignment the following
tasks have been performed
* Locate, catalog and verify mapped locations of trees/tree groups greater than 6
inches in trunk diameter growing within 20 feet of the Limits of Disturbance
* Rate individual tree health/structure and preservation suitability as “good, fair or
poor”
* Map Critical Root Zones of preserved trees
* Identify trees with active disease organisms or structural weakness that present
risk to the redefined use of the site
° Review grading, construction, utility and landscape plans to determine potential
impacts to trees
° Meet and Interact with the Project Design/Construction Team to identify
alternative construction methods to decrease impacts to tree resources
* Provide recommendations for remedial treatments and maintenance to improve
tree condition and decrease risk in preparation for construction
° Create tree preservation specifications including a protection fencing plan
° Prepare and submit a report documenting findings

BACKGROUND

Verizon Wireless proposes to install nine panel antennas to an existing tower at the Ben
Lomond Fire Station, APN 077-102-20. An equipment shelter and generator will be
constructed within a 20” by 30 fenced area on the neighboring Scarborough Lumber
Yard, APN 077-102-12. A trench will be dug between the equipment shelter and fire
station for connection of utility runs.

The project will impact the Critical Root Zones of two coast live oak Quercus agrifolia
trees growing along Oak Street at the eastern boundary of the lumberyard. On August 15
I met with Aaron DeLao, Project Manager and Christian the Construction Manager. I
inspected the two oak trees, reviewed the project plans and discussed the most
appropriate construction methods to preserve tree health with Aaron and Christian. After
meeting and conferring, plans were revised by Jim Schuricht of F oresight Civil
Engineering to reflect my recommended construction methods. These plans dated August
19, 2013 were then provided for my review and approval. I was re-contacted by Aaron on
November 4, 2013. He informed me that a design revision was necessary due to a 10-foot
setback requirement. The revised alignment is further away from the tree but requires a 6-
inch cut in order to provide a base for a 12-inch monolithic slab that will support the

Terms in beld text are defined in the attached glossary

Verizon Wireless Ben Lomond Project PS# 249607 Page 2
Tree Resource Analysis/Construction Impact Assessment November 12, 2013
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facility’s equipment. He requested I modify the previously prepared report dated 8-26-13
to reflect design changes and tree resource impacts. My findings are as follows.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

The area where the equipment shelter and generator pad will be constructed is
currently used as a material storage area. vEe
Soils are dense and compacted from years of “?{”‘ .
equipment operation and heavy objects being Ll

placed within the tree’s Critical Root Zone.

4
The larger coast live oak measures 25.8 *
diameter inches. It is in a good state of
health with fair structure and fair
suitability for preservation. The tree
divides into codominant stems at the
height of four feet above grade as depicted
by the red arrow, inset photo. The point of
attachment is narrow with included bark. A
poor trunk/stem attachment of this type is
typically weak and prone to failure. The
canopy is heavily weighted in the westerly
direction over the proposed construction area - e
as a result of the bowed trunk configuration and necessary
utility line clearance pruning on the tree’s east side.

The second coast live oak within the impact zone has three trunks measuring 10.5, 8.6
and 7 diameter inches at 4.5 feet above grade. This tree is in good health with fair
structure and suitability for preservation.

Neither of the trees meet “Significant” criteria as defined by the County of Santa Cruz
Significant Tree Protection, Section 16.34.

RECOMMENDED PROCEDURES

In order to decrease construction impacts, the foundation systems supporting the
generator pad and equipment cabinets will be a monolithic slab extending 6 inches below
natural grade within the trees’ Critical Root Zone. This approach requires the minimum
amount of excavation, to a depth of 6-inches below grade necessary for typical
foundation construction. Since this area is heavily compacted with base rock type
material, this excavation is not likely to damage woody and non-woody roots necessary
for continued tree health and stability.

The larger coast live oak tree should be pruned and cabled by a qualified arborist in order
to balance, stabilize and gain construction clearance. Long weighted branches growing in
the westerly direction should be shortened to proper lateral growth. A Simple Direct

Terms in bold text are defined in the attached glossary

Verizon Wireless Ben Lomond Project PS# 249607 Page 3
Tree Resource Analysis/Construction Impact Assessment November 12, 2013
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cable should be installed between the two weakly attached steins to provide additional
support.

The two coast live oak trees are to be protected from inadvertent damage using
Temporary Tree Preservation Fencing and rice straw bales. This temporary fencing
is to be 48 inches in height and secured with metal stakes driven into the soil. Rice straw
bales may be secured by driving metal or wooden stakes through the bales to a depth of
12 to 18 inches below natural soil grade. This barricade will prevent damage to the
retained trees. Tree Preservation Zone fencing locations are documented on an attached
map. Fencing and rice straw bales may be removed once construction is completed.

Project access will be limited to the lumberyard entry point during construction. The
existing fence along Oak Way will remain in place through construction. There will be no
project access allowed from Oak Way during construction. No storage of construction
materials, debris, or excess soil will be allowed within the Tree Protection Zone,
Driving/Parking of vehicles or construction equipment in this area is prohibited. Solvents
or liquids of any type should be disposed of properly, never within this protected area.

In order to decrease root damage from the required foundation excavation, a Ditchwitch
trencher shall be used to excavate at the final line of disturbance, indicated on the
attached map. The utility trench connecting the equipment cabinets to the Fire Station
may be dug using a backhoe or other traditional methods. Once each of these procedures
is completed, damaged roots are to be pruned cleanly by skilled labor. Bark should
adhere to the wood without tearing. Wood fibers should remain intact without shattering.

The following tools should be used:

Hand-pruners
* Loppers
° Handsaw
* Reciprocating saw
® (Chainsaw

When completed, the pruned portions should be covered with burlap or similar material
and kept moist.

After construction of these improvements has been completed, weed cloth will be applied
to the existing grade with base rock overlay as the final surface covering.

Implementation of the above-described procedures will allow these trees maintain current
levels of health and stability for many years.

Questions regarding this report may be directed to my office.
Respectfully submitted,

James P. Allen
Registered Consulting Arborist #390

Terms in bold text are defined in the attached glossary
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*Basemap provided by Foresight Land Surveying and Givil Engineering, Dated 10/31/13
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